Variable rate financial liabilities as a percentage of
total interest bearing financial liabilities   100.00 %  100.00 %

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

P. 74 P. 75Annual Report 2018/19

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

NOTES TO THE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

14. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments
exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

   2019  2019  2018  2018
Increase or decrease in rate   Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Cash and cash equivalents (1% increase /
decrease on closing balance)   353,226  (353,226)  333,350  (333,350)

Price risk
The Board is not exposed to any price risk.

  2019  2018
 Notes  N$  N$
Revenue
Sale of tender documents   343,567  50,000

Other operating income
Government grants   20,000,000  38,654,816

Other operating expenses
Advertising   210,648  34,261
BEC cost   89,780  -
Bank charges   10,517  4,114
Cleaning   19,033  34,822
Computer expenses   633  -
Conference and meeting fees   85,184  44,176
Consulting and professional fees   38,814  100,351
Consumables   10,088  -
Depreciation   139,793  12,126
Employee costs   15,532,553  5,908,383
IT expenses   174,411  56,467
Insurance   4,267  14,993
Lease rentals on operating lease   2,398,061  -
Motor vehicle expenses   3,996  -
Municipal expenses   180,988  -
Office refreshments   39,570  26,655
Office relocation cost   7,813  -
Postage   407  384
Printing and stationery   246,270  71,915
Recruitment costs   25,488  36,777
Repairs and maintenance   15,000  -
Security   11,002  -
Small assets not capitalised   -  1,825
Staff welfare   5,000  8,270
Subscriptions   33,389  32,563
Telephone and fax   133,917  81,552
Travel - local   89,458  442,732
  19,506,080  6,912,366
Operating profit  8  837,487  31,792,450
Investment income  10  1,719,124  973,556
Profit for the year   2,556,611  32,766,006

The supplementary information presented does not form part of the annual financial statements and is unaudited

P. 76